particularly described in the Port's Application for Funds as submitted on July 13, 2022 and 
incorporated herein for all intents and purposes. This Grant Agreement sets forth the terms and 
conditions of said award. 

The County approves an award of Funds in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($150,000) for the Project. 

B. The Port has the appropriate statutory authority pursuant to Title 53 Revised Code of 
Washington. and is ready, willing, and able to complete the Project described herein, and the parties an 
entering into this Agreement to carry out such purpose.

[...]

Port administrative costs are not eligible 
for reimbursement. The Port hereby warrants and guarantees that the said Project shall be 
completed for uses as described herein. 

4. Financing. The contribution to the Port from Island County for this Project will 
be in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (S 150,000). Upon receipt of a request 
for reimbursement and documentation evidencing that the Port has paid Project costs allowable 
under this Agreement, the County shall pay said reimbursement request within forty-five (45) 
days of receipt. 

5. Repament Guarantee.